

New South Wales

Repeal of Kosciuszko Wild Horse Heritage Legislation Bill 2019

Explanatory note

This explanatory note relates to this Bill as introduced into Parliament.

Overview of Bill

The object of this Bill is to repeal the *Kosciuszko Wild Horse Heritage Act 2018* and dissolve the Wild Horse Community Advisory Panel.

Outline of provisions

Clause 1 sets out the name (also called the short title) of the proposed Act.

Clause 2 provides for the commencement of the proposed Act on the date of assent to the proposed Act.

Clause 3 repeals the Kosciuszko Wild Horse Heritage Act 2018.

Clause 4 provides for the dissolution of the Wild Horse Community Advisory Panel on the date of assent to the proposed Act. Members of the Panel will cease to hold office from that date and are not entitled to compensation because of that loss of office.



New South Wales

Repeal of Kosciuszko Wild Horse Heritage Legislation Bill 2019

Contents

		Page
1	Name of Act	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Repeal of Kosciuszko Wild Horse Heritage Act 2018 No 24	2
4	Dissolution of Wild Horse Community Advisory Panel	2



Repeal of Kosciuszko Wild Horse Heritage Legislation Bill 2019

No , 2019

A Bill for

An Act to repeal the Kosciuszko Wild Horse Heritage Act 2018.

The	Legisl	ature of New South Wales enacts—	1
1	Nam	e of Act	2
		This Act is the Repeal of Kosciuszko Wild Horse Heritage Legislation Act 2019.	3
2	Com	mencement	4
		This Act commences on the date of assent to this Act.	5
3	Repo	eal of Kosciuszko Wild Horse Heritage Act 2018 No 24	6
		The Kosciuszko Wild Horse Heritage Act 2018 is repealed.	7
4	Diss	olution of Wild Horse Community Advisory Panel	8
	(1)	On the date of assent to this Act—	9
		(a) the Wild Horse Community Advisory Panel is dissolved, and	10
		(b) the persons holding office as members of the Wild Horse Community Advisory Panel cease to hold office as members.	11 12
	(2)	A person who ceases to hold office pursuant to this section is not entitled to compensation because of that loss of office.	13 14
	(3)	In this section—	15
		Wild Horse Community Advisory Panel means the Wild Horse Community Advisory Panel constituted by the Kosciuszko Wild Horse Heritage Act 2018.	16 17